Bartow Boy’s Basketball History — since 1953

Year Record Team Championships/Accomplishments Coach

1953 16-6 Group 5 Class A Champions (district) Al Bretz

1954 7-12 Al Bretz

1955 12-6 Al Bretz

1956 8-11 Earl Swain
1957 8-10 Fred Lapper
1958 23-3 State Champions, Class A, Group 7 Class A Champions (district) Fred Lapper
1959 18-7 Fred Lapper
1960 15-8 Fred Lapper
1961 19-5 Fred Lapper
1962 24-4 Group 7 Class A Champions (district) Fred Lapper
1963 12-10 Wayne Mundy
1964 8-13 Wayne Mundy
1965 12-10 Wayne Mundy
1966 12-16 Wayne Mundy
1967 15-9 Wayne Mundy
1968 23-3 District Champions Wayne Mundy
1969 15-8 District Champions Lowell Foote
1970 21-5 District Champions Lowell Foote
1971 13-8 Lowell Foote
1972 10-12 Lowell Foote
1973 14-13 District 9 Champions Alvin Pearsall
1974 21-8 State Runner Up, Class 3A. Region Champions (Final Four), District Champions  Alvin Pearsall
1975 18-14 State Champions, Class 3A .Region Champions (Final Four), District Champions  Alvin Pearsall
1976 11-18 District 9 Champions Alvin Pearsall
1977 19-13 District 9 Champions Alvin Pearsall
1978 18-16 Region Champions (Final Four), Section Champions, District Champions Alvin Pearsall
1979 19-14 State Runner Up, Class 3A. Region (Final Four), Section, District Champions® Alvin Pearsall
1980 18-13 District Champions Alvin Pearsall
1981 11-17 District Champions Fred Bretz
1982 11-15 Fred Bretz
1983 21-7 Fred Bretz
1984 20-8 District Champions Fred Bretz
1985 26-6 Fred Bretz



Year Record Team Championships/Accomplishments Coach

1986 12-14 Fred Bretz

1987 18-14 District Champions James Austin
1988 34-1 State Champions, Class 3A. Region (Final Four), Sectional, District Champions James Austin
1989 33-3 State Runner Up, Class 3A. Region (Final Four), Sectional, District Champions James Austin
1990 20-10 James Austin
1991 17-12 James Austin
1992 19-10 District Champions James Austin
1993 19-10 James Austin
1994 20-13 *Made playoffs as District runner up James Austin
1995 26-6 District Champions James Austin
1996 14-16 James Austin
1997 14-12 James Austin
1998 14-12 Gary Goss

1999 10-14 Gary Goss

2000 4-22 Gary Goss

2001 10-16 Jimmy Johnson
2002 10-19 Jimmy Johnson
2003 6-21 Terrence McGriff
2004 15-12 Terrence McGriff
2005 8-18 Terrence McGriff
2006 15-15 *Made playoffs as District runner up Terrence McGriff
2007 17-9 Terrence McGriff
2008 19-10 * Made playoffs as District runner up Terrence McGriff
2009 23-7 Region Champions (Final Four), Class 4A. District Champions Terrence McGriff
2010 25-5 State Champions, Class 5A. Region (Final Four), District Champions Terrence McGriff
2011 11-14 Terrence McGriff
2012 13-13 Terrence McGriff
2013 27-4 Region Champions (Final Four), Class 7A. District Champions Terrence McGriff
2014 21-11 State Runner up, Class 7A. Region (Final Four), District Champions Terrence McGriff
2015 25-4 District Champions Terrence McGriff
2016 19-10 District Champions Terrence McGriff

Overall Record 1056-685 60.65% winning percentage

27 district, 11 region, 4 State Runner Up, 4 State titles

11 coaches



Highest Winning Percentage — All Time

Coach

%

Fred Lapper
James Austin
Lowell Foote

Terrence McGriff

Fred Bretz

Al Bretz
Wayne Mundy
Alvin Pearsall
Earl Swain
Gary Goss

Jimmy Johnson

107-37 (6 seasons)
234-107 (11 seasons)
59-33 (4 seasons)
244-153 (14 seasons)
101-67 (6 seasons)
35-24 (3 seasons)
82-61 (6 seasons)
138-109 (8 seasons)
8-11 (1 season)
28-48 (3 seasons)
20-35 (2 seasons)

74.3%
68.6%
64.1%
61.5%
60.1%
59.3%
57.3%
55.8%
42.1%
36.8%
36.4%

Highest FHSAA playoff winning percentage — All time

Coach

%

Lapper, Fred 3-1 (2 appearances) 75%
McGriff, Terrence 19-7 (8 appearances) 73%
Austin, James 13-5 (6 appearances) 72%
Pearsall, Alvin 13-7 (8 appearances) 65%
Mundy, Wayne 1-1 (1 appearance) 50%
Bretz, Al 0-1 (1 appearance) 0%
Johnson, Jimmy 0-1 (1 appearance) 0%
Bretz, Fred 0-2 (2 appearances) 0%
Foote, Lowell 0-2 (2 apperances) 0%
Highest Winning Percentage — Team- Season

Year Record % Coach
1988 34-1 97% Austin
1989 33-3 91% Austin
1958 23-3 88% Lapper
1968 23-3 88% Mundy
2013 27-4 87% McGriff
2015 25-4 86% McGriff
1962 24-4 85% Lapper
2010 25-5 83% McGriff

Most wins — All time

Coach Wins
Terrence McGriff 244
James Austin 234
Alvin Pearsall 138
Fred Lapper 107
Fred Bretz 101
Wayne Mundy 82
Lowell Foote 59
Al Bretz 35
Gary Goss 28
Jimmy Johnson 20
Earl Swain 8

Most FHSAA playoff wins — All time

Coach Wins
McGriff, Terrence 19
Austin, James 13
Pearsall, Alvin 13
Lapper, Fred 3
Mundy, Wayne 1

Most wins in a season

Year Wins Coach
1988 34 Austin
1989 33 Austin
2013 27 McGriff
1995 26 Austin
1985 26 Bretz
2010,2015 25 McGriff
1962 24 Lapper
1958 23 Lapper

Most losses - All Time

Coach

Losses

Terrence McGriff

Alvin Pearsall
James Austin
Fred Bretz
Wayne Mundy
Gary Goss
Fred Lapper

Jimmy Johnson

Lowell Foote
Al Bretz
Earl Swain

Coach

153
109
107
67
61
48
37
35
33
24
11

Most FHSAA playoff losses — All Time

Losses

McGriff, Terrence

Pearsall, Alvin
Austin, James
Bretz, Fred
Foote, Lowell
Bretz, Al

Johnson, Jimmy

Lapper, Fred

Mundy, Wayne

7
7
5
2
2
1
1
1
1

Most losses in a season

Year Losses Coach
2000 22 Goss
2003 21 McGriff
2002 19 Johnson
2005 18 McGriff
1976 18 Pearsall
1981 17 Bretz, F.
1996 16 Austin
2001 16 Johnson



1995 26-6 81% Austin 1968 23 Mundy 1966 16 Mundy

1985 26-6 81% Bretz, F. 2009 23 McGriff 1978 16 Pearsall
State Championships — by Coach State Runner Up Finishes — by Coach Final Four Appearances — By Coach

1 Austin, James 1988 2 Pearsall, Alvin 1974,1979 4 McGriff, Terrence 2009,2010,2013,2014
1 Lapper, Fred 1958 1 Austin, James 1989 4 Pearsall, Alvin 1974,1975,1978,1979
1 McGriff, Terrence 2010 1 McGriff, Terrence 2014 2 Austin, James 1988,1989

1 Pearsall, Alvin 1975 1 Lapper, Fred 1958

District Championshps — by Coach

8 Pearsall, Alvin 1973,1974,1975,1976,1977,1978,1979,1980
6 McGriff, Terrence 2009,2010,2013,2014,2015,2016

5 Austin, James 1987,1988,1989,1992,1995

2 Bretz, Fred 1981,1984

2 Foote, Lowell 1969,1970

2 Lapper, Fred 1958,1962

1 Bretz, Al 1953

1 Mundy, Wayne 1968



