Bartow Boy's Basketball History – since 1953

Year	Record	Team Championships/Accomplishments	Coach
1953	16-6	Group 5 Class A Champions (district)	Al Bretz
1954	7-12		Al Bretz
1955	12-6		Al Bretz
1956	8-11		Earl Swain
1957	8-10		Fred Lapper
1958	23-3	State Champions, Class A, Group 7 Class A Champions (district)	Fred Lapper
1959	18-7		Fred Lapper
1960	15-8		Fred Lapper
1961	19-5		Fred Lapper
1962	24-4	Group 7 Class A Champions (district)	Fred Lapper
1963	12-10		Wayne Mundy
1964	8-13		Wayne Mundy
1965	12-10		Wayne Mundy
1966	12-16		Wayne Mundy
1967	15-9		Wayne Mundy
1968	23-3	District Champions	Wayne Mundy
1969	15-8	District Champions	Lowell Foote
1970	21-5	District Champions	Lowell Foote
1971	13-8		Lowell Foote
1972	10-12		Lowell Foote
1973	14-13	District 9 Champions	Alvin Pearsall
1974	21-8	State Runner Up, Class 3A. Region Champions (Final Four), District Champions	Alvin Pearsall
1975	18-14	State Champions, Class 3A .Region Champions (Final Four), District Champions	Alvin Pearsall
1976	11-18	District 9 Champions	Alvin Pearsall
1977	19-13	District 9 Champions	Alvin Pearsall
1978	18-16	Region Champions (Final Four), Section Champions, District Champions	Alvin Pearsall
1979	19-14	State Runner Up, Class 3A. Region (Final Four), Section, District Champions`	Alvin Pearsall
1980	18-13	District Champions	Alvin Pearsall
1981	11-17	District Champions	Fred Bretz
1982	11-15		Fred Bretz
1983	21-7		Fred Bretz
1984	20-8	District Champions	Fred Bretz
1985	26-6		Fred Bretz

<u>Year</u>	Record	Team Championships/Accomplishments	<u>Coach</u>
1986	12-14		Fred Bretz
1987	18-14	District Champions	James Austin
1988	34-1	State Champions, Class 3A. Region (Final Four), Sectional, District Champions	James Austin
1989	33-3	State Runner Up, Class 3A. Region (Final Four), Sectional, District Champions	James Austin
1990	20-10		James Austin
1991	17-12		James Austin
1992	19-10	District Champions	James Austin
1993	19-10		James Austin
1994	20-13	*Made playoffs as District runner up	James Austin
1995	26-6	District Champions	James Austin
1996	14-16		James Austin
1997	14-12		James Austin
1998	14-12		Gary Goss
1999	10-14		Gary Goss
2000	4-22		Gary Goss
2001	10-16		Jimmy Johnson
2002	10-19		Jimmy Johnson
2003	6-21		Terrence McGriff
2004	15-12		Terrence McGriff
2005	8-18		Terrence McGriff
2006	15-15	*Made playoffs as District runner up	Terrence McGriff
2007	17-9		Terrence McGriff
2008	19-10	* Made playoffs as District runner up	Terrence McGriff
2009	23-7	Region Champions (Final Four), Class 4A. District Champions	Terrence McGriff
2010	25-5	State Champions, Class 5A. Region (Final Four), District Champions	Terrence McGriff
2011	11-14		Terrence McGriff
2012	13-13		Terrence McGriff
2013	27-4	Region Champions (Final Four), Class 7A. District Champions	Terrence McGriff
2014	21-11	State Runner up, Class 7A. Region (Final Four), District Champions	Terrence McGriff
2015	25-4	District Champions	Terrence McGriff
2016	19-10	District Champions	Terrence McGriff

Highest Winning Pe	ercentage – All Time		Most wins – All time	Most losses - All Time		
Coach	Record	%	Coach	Wins	Coach	Losses
Fred Lapper	107-37 (6 seasons)	74.3%	Terrence McGriff	244	Terrence McGriff	153
James Austin	234-107 (11 seasons)	68.6%	James Austin	234	Alvin Pearsall	109
Lowell Foote	59-33 (4 seasons)	64.1%	Alvin Pearsall	138	James Austin	107
Terrence McGriff	244-153 (14 seasons)	61.5%	Fred Lapper	107	Fred Bretz	67
Fred Bretz	101-67 (6 seasons)	60.1%	Fred Bretz	101	Wayne Mundy	61
Al Bretz	35-24 (3 seasons)	59.3%	Wayne Mundy	82	Gary Goss	48
Wayne Mundy	82-61 (6 seasons)	57.3%	Lowell Foote	59	Fred Lapper	37
Alvin Pearsall	138-109 (8 seasons)	55.8%	Al Bretz	35	Jimmy Johnson	35
Earl Swain	8-11 (1 season)	42.1%	Gary Goss	28	Lowell Foote	33
Gary Goss	28-48 (3 seasons)	36.8%	Jimmy Johnson	20	Al Bretz	24
Jimmy Johnson	20-35 (2 seasons)	36.4%	Earl Swain	8	Earl Swain	11

Highest FHSAA play	off winning percentage – A	All time	Most FHSAA playoff wi	ns – All time	Most FHSAA playoff losses – All Time	
Coach	Record	<u>%</u>	Coach	Wins	Coach	Losses
Lapper, Fred	3-1 (2 appearances)	75%	McGriff, Terrence	19	McGriff, Terrence	7
McGriff, Terrence	19-7 (8 appearances)	73%	Austin, James	13	Pearsall, Alvin	7
Austin, James	13-5 (6 appearances)	72%	Pearsall, Alvin	13	Austin, James	5
Pearsall, Alvin	13-7 (8 appearances)	65%	Lapper, Fred	3	Bretz, Fred	2
Mundy, Wayne	1-1 (1 appearance)	50%	Mundy, Wayne	1	Foote, Lowell	2
Bretz, Al	0-1 (1 appearance)	0%			Bretz, Al	1
Johnson, Jimmy	0-1 (1 appearance)	0%			Johnson, Jimmy	1
Bretz, Fred	0-2 (2 appearances)	0%			Lapper, Fred	1
Foote, Lowell	0-2 (2 apperances)	0%			Mundy, Wayne	1

Highest W	Vinning Percent	age – Team- S	Season	Most wins in a season			Most losses in a season		
Year	Record	%	Coach	Year	Wins	Coach	Year	Losses	Coach
1988	34-1	97%	Austin	1988	34	Austin	2000	22	Goss
1989	33-3	91%	Austin	1989	33	Austin	2003	21	McGriff
1958	23-3	88%	Lapper	2013	27	McGriff	2002	19	Johnson
1968	23-3	88%	Mundy	1995	26	Austin	2005	18	McGriff
2013	27-4	87%	McGriff	1985	26	Bretz	1976	18	Pearsal
2015	25-4	86%	McGriff	2010,2015	25	McGriff	1981	17	Bretz, F.
1962	24-4	85%	Lapper	1962	24	Lapper	1996	16	Austin
2010	25-5	83%	McGriff	1958	23	Lapper	2001	16	Johnson

1995	26-6	81%	Aust	in 1968	23	Mund	dy 1966	16 Mundy
1985	26-6	81%	Bretz	z, F. 2009	23	McGr	iff 1978	16 Pearsall
State	Championships – by	<u>Coach</u>	State	e Runner Up Finishes –	· by Coach	<u>Final</u>	Four Appearances – E	By Coach_
1	Austin, James	1988	2	Pearsall, Alvin	1974,1979	4	McGriff, Terrence	2009,2010,2013,2014
1	Lapper, Fred	1958	1	Austin, James	1989	4	Pearsall, Alvin	1974,1975,1978,1979
1	McGriff, Terrence	2010	1	McGriff, Terrence	2014	2	Austin, James	1988,1989
1	Pearsall, Alvin	1975				1	Lapper, Fred	1958

District Championshps – by Coach

8	Pearsall, Alvin	1973,1974,1975,1976,1977,1978,1979,1980
6	McGriff, Terrence	2009,2010,2013,2014,2015,2016
5	Austin, James	1987,1988,1989,1992,1995
2	Bretz, Fred	1981,1984
2	Foote, Lowell	1969,1970
2	Lapper, Fred	1958,1962
1	Bretz, Al	1953
1	Mundy, Wayne	1968